
 
 
 
 

06/11/25 Final 

AGENDA 
 

WAUKEGAN PORT DISTRICT 
Board Meeting of 18 June 2025 4:00 p.m. 

Waukegan National Airport 
Administration Office/SRE Bldg. 

2601 Plane Rest Drive 
Waukegan IL 60087 

 
Call to Order 

Roll Call 

Pledge of Allegiance    

Announcement of Remote Participants 

Approval of Remote Participation/Voting  

Chairman Remarks  

General Counsel Report 

Public Comment – (3 minutes per person) 

Committee Reports 
• Airport – Tom Evers, Ben Veal and Bob Hamilton 
• Development – Ben Veal and Greg Petry 
• Capital Improvement – Paula Trigg and Jack Dye 
• Harbor – Gene Bach and Becky Jones 
• Intergovernmental - Greg Petry and Tom Evers 
• Finance – Bob Hamilton, Becky Jones and Paula Trigg 

Consent Agenda 
• April 2025, Financials 
• April 2025, Electronic Transfer and Check Approval 
• May 2025, Meeting Minutes  

Agenda 

• Approval of Closed Session Minutes – April 16, 2025 

Airport General Manager Remarks 
• 2025-R-13 Approving A Third Amendment to a Lease Agreement with Baxter Healthcare Corporation 

 
Harbor General Manager Remarks 
 
Board Comments  
 

Adjournment  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Chairman’s Remarks 

 
 
  
  



Committee Reports 



 
 

 
Treasurer & Finance Report 

 
 

  



(847) 244-3133 • Fax (847) 244-1348

55S Harbor Place 

Waukegan. IL  60085 
waukeganport.com 

Professionally managed by: 

Finance Committee Report 

To: WPD Chairman and Board of Directors 

From: Bob Hamilton, Chairman 

Date: 06-11-2025 

Re: Finance Committee 
April Check & Financial Review for the June Bd Mtg 

Procedure: 
The three electronic transfer and Check Registers and Financials were submitted directly to 
Becky Jones, Paula Trigg, and Bob Hamilton for review.  (Lagging one month) 

All were received and have been circulated to the Committee.    

The Committee recommends approval of all, subject to any findings in the next week. 

Recommendation: 
Approve APRIL Check Registers at the JUNE Meeting 
Approve APRIL Financials at the JUNE Meeting. 

By:  _______________________________ 
Robert B. Hamilton,    
Finance Committee Chairman 

Current Cash Balances, 6/09/2025 Total:  Total: 
Division  Check/Ops:     Maxi-Safe (MM):   As of 06-09-25 As of 05-13-25  
Airport  $ 228,128     $2,222,904  $2,451,032 $2,309,111 
Customs $    66,849     $    60,682  $    127,531  $   198,718 
Harbor  $    33,164  $  830,028 $    863,192   $   963,782 



 
 
 
 

Consent Agenda 
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MINUTES 

 
WAUKEGAN PORT DISTRICT 
Board Meeting of 21 May 2025 

4:00 p.m. 

Waukegan National Airport 
Administration Office/SRE Bldg. 

2601 Plane Rest Drive 
Waukegan IL 60087 

 

The following Board Members were present: 
Gene Bach 
Jack Dye 

Tom Evers - Remote 
Becky Jones  
Paula Trigg 
Ben Veal 

 
The following Board Members were absent: 

Greg Petry 
 

The following Officer was present: 
Bob Hamilton, Treasurer - Remote 

 
District Counsel: 
Marcus Martinez 

 
Members of the Port District Staff were present: 

Edith Guerrero, F3 Airport, Administrative Director, Airport 
Joe Seidelmann, F3 Marina, General Manager, Marina 

Skip Goss, F3 Airport, Director, Airport 
Rebecca Remshak, F3 Real Estate Services, Marina Accountant-remote 

 
 

Call to Order 

Roll Call 

Pledge of Allegiance    

Announcement of Remote Participants 

Approval of Remote Participation/Voting  

On a motion by Mr. Bach, seconded by Ms. Trigg, remote participation was approved on a unanimous voice vote. 
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Chairman Remarks  

Chairman Dye let the board know that the Department of Transportation is in the initial planning stages of a road 
improvement project on a major street in Waukegan and we should all be aware for the upcoming construction 
season. 

General Counsel Report 

Mr. Martinez reported having a meeting with Akzo Nobel’s legal counsel and personnel from their Waukegan 
property. The discussion included the Title Company’s review of deeds and titles to determine property 
boundaries. Mr. Martinez received a preliminary title report that requires updates. Once the corrected title is 
reviewed by legal counsel, the information can be provided to Akzo Nobel to move the process forward. 

Public Comment – (3 minutes per person) 

Committee Reports 
• Airport – Tom Evers, Ben Veal and Bob Hamilton – None 

 
• Development – Ben Veal and Greg Petry – The committee has no new meetings scheduled at this time. 

 
• Capital Improvement – Paula Trigg and Jack Dye – Joe Seidelmann has received executed IDOT 

agreements. There was a “re-kickoff” meeting with the engineering firm held on May 20. Preparations are 
now being made for the next steps. 

 
• Harbor – Gene Bach and Becky Jones – The committee met with Mr. Seidelmann and expressed their 

excitement about the capital improvement project as well as the interest in the vacant space at the harbor.  
 

• Intergovernmental - Greg Petry and Tom Evers – None 
 

• Finance – Bob Hamilton, Becky Jones and Paula Trigg – the committee recommends approval of the 
check registers and financials. Mr. Hamilton provided a hard copy of an updated committee report which 
contains current cash balances. 

 
Consent Agenda 
 
On a motion by Mr. Veal, seconded by Ms. Trigg, the consent agenda was established by a unanimous voice vote. 

• March 2025, Financials 
• March 2025, Electronic Transfer and Check Approval 
• April 2025, Meeting Minutes  

On a motion by Ms. Trigg, seconded by Mr. Bach, the consent agenda was approved on a unanimous roll call 
vote: 

Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Trigg, Veal 
Nay: 
Absent: Petry 
Abstain: 
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Agenda 

• Waukegan Port District Board Elections 
 
o Treasurer  
Motion by Ms. Trigg, seconded by Ms. Jones, Bob Hamilton’s appointment as the treasurer passes on a 
unanimous roll call vote: 
 
Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Trigg, Veal 
Nay: 
Absent: Petry 
Abstain: 

 
o Secretary  
Motion by Ms. Trigg, seconded by Mr. Bach, Becky Jones’ appointment as the secretary passes on a 
unanimous roll call vote: 
 
Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Trigg, Veal 
Nay: 
Absent: Petry 
Abstain: 

 
o Vice Chair (open role) – this role will remain open   
 

• 2025-R-12 Waiving Permit Fees for Waukegan Friends Corporation 
 
Motion by Mr. Veal, seconded by Ms. Trigg. During discussion, several board members expressed the 
importance of increasing revenue and generating profit from events on Port District property. The motion to 
waive the permit fees was approved by unanimous roll call vote. 
 
Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Trigg, Veal 
Nay: 
Absent: Petry 
Abstain: 

 
• Approval of Closed Session Minutes from April 16, 2025 
This item will be moved to next month’s agenda. 

 
Harbor General Manager Remarks 
 
Mr. Seidelmann provided updates on slip occupancy, marina setup, interest in the RFP, and the recent engineering 
meeting regarding the commercial dock rehabilitation project. He also noted that a marine contractor had knocked 
down high points of the ridge at the marina entrance. Soundings will be conducted in the near future. 
 

• 2025-R-09 Approving A Lease Agreement with Dockside Pesca 
 

Motion by Mr. Veal, seconded by Ms. Trigg. The motion was approved on a unanimous roll call vote: 

Aye: Bach, Evers, Jones, Trigg, Veal 
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Nay: 
Absent: Petry 
Abstain: 

 
Airport General Manager Remarks 
 
Mr. Goss provided property maintenance updates. He also discussed Baxter closing its flight department at UGN. 
 
Board Comments  
 
Mr. Veal commented that he has spoken to the new Mayor, Sam Cunningham and he wants to see things continue 
to move forward. 
 

Adjournment 

On a motion by Mr. Bach seconded by Ms. Trigg, the meeting was adjourned on a unanimous voice vote at 5:18 
pm. 

APPROVED: 

 

 

_____________________________ 

 Chairman 



 
 
 
 

Airport General Manager 
Report 
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Waukegan National Airport 
2601  P lane  Rest  Dr i ve                                                        
Waukegan,  IL  60087 
 
Monthly Airport Executive Summary 
Per iod  End ing :   4 /30 /2025 .  

Monthly Airport  Execut ive Summary 
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Monthly Airport  Execut ive Summary 
Property Goals 

 
General Manager Report 

 
• Signature Property Assessment in Progress 
• Signature Leadership Meeting to Propose Their Lease Renewal 7/8/2025 
• Engineering Consultant up for 5-year renewal.  RFQ in process 

 

 

Accountant Comments 
 

• The airport is in a healthy financial position. 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Goal Status 
1. Replacement RWY 5/23 Program  

a. Create New Aviation Forecast 
b. Create New Air, Water, and Noise Quality Data 
c. Runway Program EA Public Information Meeting 
d. Anticipated FONSI Q3 2026 
e. $25M State Grant 

2. FBO Master Lease Expires 09/30/2026 

1. FAA Directed EA Update 
a. Q4 2025 
b. Q4 2025 
c. Q4 2025 
d. Funding negotiations begin. 
e. Reappropriated in 2025   

2. RFP in Process 
  



 

 

Monthly Airport  Execut ive Summary 
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NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) COMPARISON CURRENT YEAR VS LAST YEAR 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2025 103,667 20,547 60,883 24,000

2024 143,447 13,742 37,560 4,572
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4/24 5/24 6/24 7/24 8/24 9/24 10/24 11/24 12/24 1/25 2/25 3/25 4/25
Airport-Operating 51,461 55,274 170,862 71,905 33,437 15,561 71,161 86,569 144,985 44,884 20,721 46,460 73,581

Airport-Investments 1,864,993 1,873,581 1,881,390 1,991,056 1,999,849 2,008,739 2,017,192 2,024,885 2,033,204 2,041,073 2,268,459 2,206,826 2,206,826
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Monthly Airport  Execut ive Summary 
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 ACTUAL VS. BUDGET COMPARISON (CURRENT MONTH) 

 

 
April 2025 Operating Income/Expense Variance Highlights 
• Income: 

• Actual revenues exceeded the budget by 15% primarily due to timing of lease revenues.  
• Expense: 

• Actual expenses were 91% of budget.  The primary expenses under budget for the month were payroll, 
maintenance, engineering and legal services.  Expenses are expected to equalize to budget through the year. 

 
 

Revenue Expenses NOI

Actual $150,033 $126,032 $24,001

Budgeted $130,921 $137,794 $(6,873)

Variance $19,112 $(11,762) $30,874
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Waukegan National Airport 
2601  P lane  Rest  Dr i ve                                                        
Waukegan,  IL  60087 
 
Monthly Customs Executive Summary 
Per iod  End ing :   4 /30 /2025 .  

Monthly Customs Execut ive Summary 
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Property Goals 
Goal Status 

1. Breakeven Service Provided by Airport 
2. Build maintenance reserve 
3. Maintenance and cleaning   

1. Fees adjusted as necessary 
2. Fees adjusted as necessary 
3. On Going 
 

  

 

General Manager Report 
 

• New ordinance increased fees to balance expenses and provide for a maintenance reserve 
 

 

Accountant Comments 
 
• Net operating income goal is to be breakeven. 

 

Monthly Customs Execut ive Summary 



 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2025 -1,016 -64,336 1,375 84,996
2024 -62,802 11,866 -3,945 -1,728
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Net Operating Income Comparison to Previous Year

Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25
CBP-Operating 64,340.8 122,946. 44,732.7 58,310.3 119,344. 57,996.5 67,592.1 141,861. 13,312.0 17,131.1 96,910.0 113,978. 125,899.
CBP-Investment 29,008.7 29,142.2 29,263.7 29,354.4 29,484.1 29,607.8 29,725.0 29,831.0 29,946.2 30,054.7 30,151.2 30,264.8 60,264.8
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Waukegan Port District

Airport Operations Report

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS

April 2025 April 2024 % Change YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change
Local 606 484 25.2% 2,476 2,236 10.7%
Itinerant 3,435 2,811 22.2% 10,742 9,549 12.5%
Military 4 14 ‐71.4% 25 38 ‐34.2%
Overflights 156 206 ‐24.3% 606 572 5.9%

Total 4,201 3,515 19.5% 13,849 12,395 11.7%

BASED AIRCRAFT

April 2025 April 2024 April 2023
Single 98 96 93
Twin 10 9 12
Jets 38 40 40
Helicopters 4 4 1

Total 150 149 146

FUEL DELIVERY

April 2025 April 2024 % Change YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change
Baxter 15,222 5,332 185.5% 46,187 26,648 73.3%
WCAF 30,667 39,000 ‐21.4% 154,483 139,401 10.8%
Stick & Rudder 0 0 NA 5,042 5,000 0.8%

Signature ‐ Jet 112,951 135,707 ‐16.8% 335,439 401,958 ‐16.5%
Signature ‐ LL 7,069 8,031 ‐12.0% 15,911 21,712 ‐26.7%
White Wing 7,734 0 NA 39,231 39,040 0.5%
Abbvie 38,531 61,779 ‐37.6% 180,323 192,492 ‐6.3%
Total 212,174 249,849 ‐15.1% 776,616 826,251 ‐6.0%

CUSTOMS OPERATIONS

April 2025 April 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024 % Change
Local 8 11 30 27 11.1%

Itinerant 4 3 28 12 133.3%

APRIL 2025

6/4/2025, 2:13 PM Airport Ops Report Master ‐ 2025



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  1 
 

PROJECT Completion of a Master Plan, Airport Layout Plan and Environmental Assessment 

 

CMT NO. 18022602.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. N/A 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Coordination with IDA on reimbursement for WPD local 
funds spent on this project. 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

1. N/A 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BUDGET 

Original CMT Contract:  $639,950 
Revised CMT Contract:  $896,950 
Locally Funded 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

CMT has exceeded our revised 
contract amount in April 2021.  
Additional delays in FAA reviews, 
FAA policy changes and additional 
LCFPD coordination have led to the 
overage. 

 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS 

Project Start/Notice 
to Proceed 

August 2018 

Original Completion 
Date 

October 2020 

Revised Completion 
Date 

N/A – FAA directed UGN/CMT to re-
start the project. 

Causes of Delay Per FAA direction, a new project to 
complete the EA is underway. 

100%

PERCENT BUDGET 

EXPENDED



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  2 
 

PROJECT Perimeter Fence – Phase 5 (Design Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 19022602.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Project was bid on April 2025 IDOT Letting.  An awardable bid 
was received.  However, the low bidder’s bid was deemed 
unresponsive by IDOT and a re-bid on the June IDOT Letting 
will be required. 
 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. June 13, 2025 IDOT Letting 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

1. Timeline TBD for potential CMT contract amendment 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS  

Project Design 
Schedule 

1.  Project originally let in April, 2021 but 
not awarded by IDA 
2.  Project delayed by Endangered Species 
changes and Biological Assessment and 
has been paused since 2022 
3.  Revised Final Submittal Due February 
28, 2025 
4.  June 13, 2025 IDOT Letting 

Causes of 
Delay 

N/A 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $78,400 
Total Project: $899,000 
Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local (F/S/L) 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

Work associated with various 
project rebids have caused CMT 
to exceed our initial contract fee.  
CMT intends to pursue an 
amendment with IDOT-Division of 
Aeronautics (IDA).  A potential 
amendment would be paid at 
90% Federal, 5% State and 5% 
Local.  

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  3 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 
 

PROJECT Rehabilitate Airfield Lighting Phases 1 & 2 (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 20022602.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Punch List 
2. Landscaping 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Project Close Out 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

1. CMT Construction Phase Services Amendment approved in 

June 2024.  Once complete at IDA, it will be paid at 90% 

Federal, 5% State and 5% Local. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start December 16, 2021 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

Fall/Winter 2022 

Project Completion 
Date 

Spring 2023 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $363,400 
Total Project: $4,475,369 

Funded 100% Federal 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

This project was substantially 
completed in fall 2022 with punch 
list and final landscaping and site 
restoration to occur in Spring 
2023.  The Contractor spent 
nearly a month longer than 
anticipated on final landscaping 
and site restoration.  CMT is 
pursuing an amendment with 
IDOT-Division of Aeronautics 
(IDA).  A potential amendment 
would be paid at 90% Federal, 5% 
State and 5% Local 
 

 

113%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  4 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Obstruction Removal – Phase 3 (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 21004101.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Tree Removal and Stump Grinding 
2. Initial Landscaping  
3. Site Restoration and Final Landscaping 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Lake County SMC Wetland Coordination 
2. Continued punchlist landscaping 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

1. Timeline TBD for potential CMT contract amendment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start March 2023 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

July 2023 

Project Completion 
Date 

TBD 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $87,400 
Total Project: $1,550,000 

Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

Coordination with Lake County 
SMC and incorporation of LCSMC 
directed project improvements 
significantly exceeded initial 
scope assumptions and caused 
CMT to exceed our contract fee.  
CMT intends to pursue an 
amendment with IDOT-Division of 
Aeronautics (IDA).  A potential 
amendment would be paid at 
90% Federal, 5% State and 5% 
Local. 
 

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  5 
 

PROJECT Environmental Assessment – Phase 2 – Biological Assessment 

 

CMT NO. 22004269.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Conservation Measures 
2. Draft Biological Assessment Submitted to FAA for Review 
3. Coordination with USFWS and FAA 
4. Project completed – no additional WPD funds will be spent 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Coordinate with IDA on reimbursement of previously spent 
WPD funds. 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $397,000 
Locally Funded 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time.  Approximately 
$20,000 of CMT effort was moved 
to a federally funded project. 

 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS 

Project Start/Notice 
to Proceed 

May 2022 

Original Completion 
Date 

March 2023 

Causes of Delay N/A 

32%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  6 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate South Hangar Pavements – Phase 1 (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 21004113.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Continued subgrade preparation  
2. Aggregate base course 
3. Asphalt paving 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Final Inspection  
2. Project Closeout 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start August 1, 2024 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

Pavements opened to traffic in 
October 2024 

Project Completion 
Date 

Spring 2025 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $109,275 
Total Project: $498,000 

Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time. 
 

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  7 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate East Apron (Construction Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 22004512.06 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Pavement Marking 
2. Punch List 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Project Closeout 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start August 5, 2024 

Substantial Completion 
Date 

Opened to Traffic in early 
December.   

Project Completion 
Date 

Minor work items in Spring 2025 

Causes of Delay Contractor difficulties in obtaining 
subgrade compaction delayed the 
project critical path. 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $192,235 
Total Project: $2,568,000 

Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

Additional CMT effort and 
subconsultant construction 
material testing was required to 
assist with compaction of existing 
subgrade.  CMT has exceeded our 
contract fee before project 
completion.  CMT has submitted 
a draft amendment to IDOT-
Division of Aeronautics (IDA) for 
review.  A potential amendment 
would be paid at 90% Federal, 5% 
State and 5% Local.  Amendment 
timing TBD. 
 

 

114%

PERCENT COMPLETE



 PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

WAUKEGAN NATIONAL AIRPORT  8 
 

PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate South Hangar Pavements – Phase 2 (Design Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 24006440.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Complete Final Submittal 
2. Favorable bids were received on September 26, IDOT 

Letting 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Project deferred. 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Schedule 1.  Engineering Report (35%) 
March 1, 2024 
2.  Preliminary Plans (80%)  
May 10, 2024 
3.  Final Plans July 26, 2024 
4.  IDOT Letting September 20, 
2024 
5.  Anticipated Start of Work – 
Project deferred 

Causes of Delay N/A 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $78,200 
Total Project: $937,778 

Funded with BIL AIG funds: 90% 
Federal, 5% State, 5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time. 
 

 

100%

PERCENT COMPLETE
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PROJECT WORK AREA 

 

PROJECT Rehabilitate Taxiway D (Design Phase) 

 

CMT NO. 24006512.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Completed Final Design Submittal 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. June 13, 2025 IDOT Letting 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE  

Project Start/Notice to 
Proceed 

November 2024 

Project Schedule 1.  Engineering Report (35%) 
January 10, 2025 
2.  Preliminary Plans (80%)  
March 21, 2025 
3.  Final Plans April 18, 2025 
4.  IDOT Letting June 13, 2025 
5.  Anticipated Start of Work  
May 1, 2026 

Causes of Delay N/A 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $152,500 
Total Project: $2,502,000 

Funded 90% Federal, 5% State, 
5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time. 
 

 

92%

PERCENT COMPLETE
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PROJECT Environmental Assessment – Phase 3 

 

CMT NO. 24006707.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Project Formulation and Funding Coordination  
2. Water Resources Field Work 
3. New Forecast submitted to FAA 
4. Runway Justification submitted to FAA 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Response to IDA/FAA Forecast comments 
2. Composition of Condensed EA document 
3. Continued Agency and Stakeholder coordination 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $847,505 
Funded 90% State, 10% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

CMT is currently tracking over 
budget on this project due to 
delays in the Forecast and Runway 
Length Justification process.  No 
action is being taken at this time, 
as on-going federal changes to the 
NEPA process appear to reduce the 
environmental resources required 
to be reviewed.  These on-going 
changes seem likely to favorably 
impact the project budget.  CMT is 
looking to recoup current overages 
from these changes. 

 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS 

Project Start/Notice 
to Proceed 

May 2024 

Proposed 
Completion Date 

First Quarter 2026 

Causes of Delay FAA-related delays to the Forecast 
and Runway Length Justification 
process may require a shift in the 
proposed project completion date. 

49%

PERCENT COMPLETE
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PROJECT EXAMPLE 

 

PROJECT Acquire Snow Removal Equipment 

 

CMT NO. 24007704.00 
REPORTING 

PERIOD 
Thru June 6, 2025 

PREVIOUS WORK 

1. Final Bidding Documents 
2. Bid Opening – Favorable bids received. 
3. Project Award 
4. FAA Buy American Certification 

UPCOMING WORK 

1. Continued FAA and manufacturer coordination 

WPD ACTION/APPROVALS 

None at this time. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET 

CMT Contract:  $42,400 
Total Project:  952,400 
Funded with BIL AIG funds: 90% 
Federal, 5% State, 5% Local 

EXTRA WORK ITEMS 

None at this time.   

 

SCHEDULE/DELIVERABLE STATUS 

Project Start/Notice 
to Proceed 

October 2024 

Project Schedule 1.  Preliminary Documents December 
20, 2024 
2.  Final Documents January 6, 2025 
3.  Bid Opening February 5, 2026 
4.  Anticipated Vehicle Delivery 
Winter 2025/2026 

Causes of Delay N/A 

69%

PERCENT COMPLETE
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WAUKEGAN PORT DISTRICT 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-R-13 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A THIRD AMENDMENT TO  
A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH BAXTER HEALTHCARE CORPORATION 

 
WHEREAS, the Waukegan Port District (“District”) is a political subdivision, body 

politic, and municipal corporation established in accordance with the Waukegan Port District 
Act, 70 ILCS 1865/1, et seq.(“Act”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the District owns and operates the Waukegan National Airport, a public 

facility (“Airport”), for the purposes of: (i) providing modern, safe, and efficient landing areas 
and terminal facilities for commercial and general aviation users of the Airport (collectively, 
“Airport Users”); and (ii) offering space and opportunities for Airport Users and commercial 
vendors catering to Airport Users to store, maintain, and provide additional ancillary services 
for aircraft used by Airport Users (collectively, “Airport Activities”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 4.7 of the Act authorizes the District to make and enter into 

contracts for the use, operation or management of, and provide rules and regulations for, the 
operation, management, or use of, the Airport or Airport facilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to a lease agreement dated March 22, 1985 (“1985 Lease 

Agreement”), as amended by the: (i) First Amendment to the Lease Agreement dated 
September 30, 1986 (“First Amendment”); and (ii) Second Amendment to the Lease 
Agreement dated February 25, 2016 (“Second Amendment,” and collectively with the 1985 
Lease Agreement and the First Amendment, the “Lease Agreement”), Baxter Healthcare 
Corporation, an Delaware corporation (“Baxter”), leases from the District a 204,650.53 
square foot parcel of real property and improvements located at the Airport, as depicted as 
Parcel 1 on Exhibit A to the Second Amendment (“Premises”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement expired May 23, 2025; and  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease Agreement, Baxter has provided the District of its 

written notice to exercise its option to extend the term of the Lease Agreement for an additional 
ten years; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District and Baxter desire to amend the Lease Agreement: (i) to extend 
the term of the Lease Agreement to May 23, 2035; (ii) authorize the District to establish 
reasonably fees and charges for aircraft operating at the Airport; (iii) require Baxter to the 
District pay a fuel flowage fee set forth north regulations for the Premises; and (iv) require 
Baxter to pay to the District an annual pro rata share of the District’s expenses for security 
service, all as set forth in the Third Amendment to the License Agreement, attached to this 
Resolution as Exhibit A (“Third Amendment”); and 
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WHEREAS, the Waukegan Port District Board ("Board'') has determined that it is in 
the best interests of the District to enter into the Third Amendment; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Waukegan Port District Board, 
Lake County, Illinois, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1: RECITALS. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into, and made a 
part of, this Resolution as findings of the Board. 
 

SECTION 2: APPROVAL OF THIRD AMENDMENT. The Board hereby 
approves the Third Amendment in substantially the form attached to this Resolution as 
Exhibit A, and in a final form approved by the Chairman of the Board and the District's 
General Counsel. 
 

SECTION 3: AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE THIRD AMENDMENT. The 
Board hereby authorizes and directs the Chairman to execute, on behalf of the District, the final 
Third Amendment upon receipt by the Chairman of at least one original copy of the Third 
Amendment executed by Baxter; provided, however, that if the executed copy of the Third 
Amendment is not received by the Chairman within 90 days after the effective date of this 
Resolution, then this authority to execute and attest will, at the option of the Board, be null and 
void. 
 

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution will be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage and approval according to law. 
 
PASSED this __ day of ____________, 2025. 
 
APPROVED this __ day of ____________, 2025. 
 
VOTE: AYES   NAYS   ABSENT ______ ABSTAIN______ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Chairman  
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EXHIBIT A 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT 











 
 
 
 

Harbor General Manager 
Report 
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT INFORMATION 
 

MARINA MANAGER 
Joe Seidelmann 
847-244-3133 
jseldelmann@waukeganport.com  

 
MARINA ACCOUNTANT 
Rebecca Remshak 
414-550-9336 
rremshak@f3marina.com 
  
DIRECTOR OF MARINA OPERATIONS 
Hunter Spitler 
414-299-9291 
hspitler@f3marina.com 

 
DIRECTOR OF MARINA ACCOUNTING 
Erika Krivitz 
414-249-2168 
ekrivitz@f3marina.com 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER 
Tricia Burlage 
414-249-2139 
trbulage@founders3.com 
 
MARKETING SPECIALIST 
Dani Broberg 
414-249-2157 
dbroberg@founders3.com 
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 
PROPERTY GOALS 

Goal Completion 

Repair and adjustment of South Pier dock system In progress 

Repair of wall and siding on Harbor control building In progress 

Renovation of ship store In progress 
Renovation of public restrooms Complete 
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
OCCUPANCY 

 

 
DELINQUENCIES 

Tenant Amount Description 

Big Lake Marine $22,500 Tenant verifying numbers and sending an updated invoice. Port will pay 
balance after receiving rent due.  

Dockside Dogs $10,248.05 Eviction attorney beginning process. Working on moving tenant out as 
soon as possible and publishing RFP for space.  

Philip, Jeff $3,782.32 Paid in full on 03/27/2025 
TOTAL DELINQUENCIES: $36,530.37  

   
 

 
 
 
 
  

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Occupancy-2025 40.00% 45.00% 50.00% 53.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 

 
 
NET OPERATING INCOME 

 
  

Revenue Gross Profit Expenses NOI Non-OpEx Net Income
Actual $173,290 $165,486 $90,952 $74,534 $(20,881) $53,654
Budgeted $234,381 $224,321 $116,263 $108,058 $(98,848) $9,210
Variance $(61,090) $(58,835) $25,311 $(33,524) $77,968 $44,444

 $(150,000)

 $(100,000)

 $(50,000)

 $-

 $50,000

 $100,000

 $150,000

 $200,000

 $250,000

 $300,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2025 Actual $(40,235) $(43,871) $(51,759) $74,534

2025 Budget $(82,067) $(76,317) $(81,845) $108,058

2024 Actual $(48,529) $(41,102) $(48,687) $77,848 $219,009 $148,726 $103,065 $117,606 $144,155 $131,208 $252,524 $(46,373)

 $(100,000)

 $(50,000)

 $-

 $50,000

 $100,000

 $150,000

 $200,000

 $250,000

 $300,000
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  M o n t h l y  M a r i n a  O w n e r  R e p o r t  

 
 
 
 
 
MONTHLY VARIANCES  

Income Description Variance 

Fuel-Diesel Worse than expected spring weather has created a slower start to the 
season than anticipated. As the weather improves, we expect slip sales and 
fuel revenue to catch up. 

-2,009.36 

Lease Revenues Lease revenue is off due to outstanding balances, and we have an RFP out 
for the Dockside Dogs property. 

-15,021.20 

Slip Fee  Worse than expected spring weather has created a slower start to the 
season than anticipated. As the weather improves, we expect slip sales and 
fuel revenue to catch up. 

-53,058.51 

 TOTAL INCOME VARIANCE:                      ($61,090.48) – 
73.9% 

  
 

Operating Expenses Description Variance 
Utilities - Gas This is for bills for months December through April 2,203.88 

Utilities – Internet  

In discussion with the General Manager about looking into requesting new 
rates from the current internet provider or considering looking into a new 
service provider. Rates seem to be very high 

1,557 

Credit Card Service Charge The Bank charges an environmental fee that is not billed each month 1,551 
   
   
   
   
   
   

 
TOTAL OPERATING VARIANCE:               ($25,310.66) – 

78.2% 
 

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) VARIANCE:   ($33,524.05) – 69% 
NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) YTD VARIANCE: ($648,748.10) – (13.1%) 

 
Non-Operating Expenses  Description Variance 

Depreciation This was added to the budget as a cushion, if needed -73,193.13 

  -185,000 

 
TOTAL NON-OPERATING VARIANCE: ($77,967.63) – 

21.1% 

   

 

TOTAL NET INCOME/(LOSS) MONTHLY VARIANCE: $44,443.58 – 582.6% 
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2025

Actual Budget
% of 

Budget Last Year % Change Actual Budget
% of 

Budget Last Year % Change
Annual 
Budget

Net Operating Revenue

Revenue

   9210-4060 AV Gas Flowage 990 883 112% 1,124 -12% 3,867 2,387 162% 3,040 27% 12,000
   9210-4070 Jet Gas Flowage 41,352 44,759 92% 33,108 25% 161,821 154,436 105% 110,404 47% 525,000
   9210-4080 Lease Revenues 99,984 74,693 134% 74,427 34% 566,231 483,927 117% 558,049 1% 1,255,000
   9210-4090 Percentage of Gross Sales 7,707 10,198 76% 11,289 -32% 23,836 21,100 113% 23,357 2% 90,000
   9210-4100 Fuel Permits 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 100% 2,000 0% 6,000
   9210-4180 Misc Income 0 388 0% 628 -100% 0 388 0% 628 -100% 108,554
Total Revenue 150,033 130,921 115% 120,576 24% 757,755 664,238 114% 697,478 9% 1,996,554
Expenditures
   9210-6200 Outside Service-Legal 2,569 11,235 23% 5,500 -53% 8,852 37,049 24% 18,135 -51% 100,000
   9210-6240 Outside Services 19,416 14,422 135% 7,540 158% 38,738 30,833 126% 16,120 140% 124,000
   9210-6241 Audits 3,000 0 0 3,000 0 0 22,008
   9210-6242 Engineering Services 830 2,084 40% 240 246% 4,205 8,336 50% 1,208 248% 25,000
   9210-6260 Outside Services- F3 Management Fe 6,500 6,500 100% 6,500 0% 26,000 26,000 100% 26,000 0% 78,000
   9210-6270 Outside Services- F3 Payroll 65,891 70,833 93% 60,975 8% 260,368 283,332 92% 245,697 6% 850,000
   9210-6275 Outside Services - Airport Security 1,250 1,250 100% 0 5,000 5,000 100% 0 15,000
   9210-6280 Outside Services- IT 3,263 3,083 106% 5,666 -42% 10,749 12,332 87% 11,669 -8% 37,000
   9210-6290 Real Estate Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,000
   9210-6400 Office Supplies 62 583 11% 605 -90% 1,662 2,332 71% 2,156 -23% 7,000
   9210-6420 Postage Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   9210-6460 Vehicle Operation & Maintenance 1,607 8,333 19% 10,057 -84% 29,802 33,332 89% 36,629 -19% 100,000
   9210-6540 Airfield Maintenance 11,216 7,500 150% 268 4085% 39,087 30,000 130% 35,115 11% 90,000
   9210-6651 Membership Dues 0 500 0% 275 -100% 1,735 2,000 87% 3,220 -46% 6,000
   9210-6600 Building Maintenance 2,820 3,083 91% 4,199 -33% 9,675 12,332 78% 7,481 29% 37,000
   9210-6650 Business Development 1,505 750 201% 1,374 10% 4,356 3,000 145% 3,492 25% 9,000
   9210-6670 Uniforms 0 500 0% 0 1,601 2,000 80% 1,038 54% 6,000
   9210-6720 Utilities 5,974 6,471 92% 7,106 -16% 26,269 25,884 101% 21,442 23% 77,652
   9210-6740 Advertising 0 417 0% 0 450 1,668 27% 450 0% 5,004
   9210-6791 Fees 129 250 52% 93 39% 560 1,000 56% 195 187% 3,000
Insurance
      9210-6320 General Liability Insurance 0 0 0 26,987 28,104 96% 26,987 0% 28,104
      9210-6321 Auto Insurance 0 0 0 9,745 8,796 111% 8,444 15% 8,796
      9210-6322 Cyber Liability Insurance 0 0 0 1,216 1,260 97% 1,216 0% 1,260
      9210-6323 Directors and Officers Insurance 0 0 0 7,459 3,900 191% 3,744 99% 3,900
      9210-6324 Public Officials Insurance 0 0 0 0 5,352 0% 5,138 -100% 5,352
      9210-6325 Crime Insurance 0 0 0 546 576 95% 546 0% 576
      9210-6326 Pollution Liability Insurance 0 0 0 10,624 10,624 100% 10,624 0% 10,624
      9210-6327 Building Insurance 0 0 5,607 -100% 19,973 23,352 86% 11,214 78% 23,352

Total Insurance 0 0 5,607 76,550 81,964 67,913 81,964
Total Expenditures 126,032 137,794 91% 116,005 9% 548,659 598,394 92% 497,960 10% 1,682,628
Net Operating Revenue 24,001 -6,873 -349% 4,571 425% 209,096 65,844 318% 199,518 5% 313,926

Other Income
   9210-4110 Interest Earned 0 3,962 0% 8,723 -100% 23,627 14,001 169% 30,834 -23% 45,000

   9210-8510 Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Other Income 0 3,962 0% 8,723 23,627 14,001 30,834 45,000

Other Expenditures
   9210-6820 Interest Expense (NBH) 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,324

2510-0000 NBH Bond 0 0 0 48,648
   9210-6930 Capital Spending-UGN Funded 217 47,881 0% 2,988 -93% 70,341 191,524 37% 305,975 -77% 574,578
Total Other Expenditures 217 47,881 0% 2,988 70,341 191,524 305,975 641,550

Net Other Income -217 -43,919 0% 5,736 -46,714 -177,523 -275,141 -596,550

Total Budget 23,784 -50,792 -47% 10,307 162,382 -111,679 -75,623 -282,624

Recap of Month Activity by Type
Total Income 150,033 130,921 115% 120,576 24% 757,755 664,238 114% 697,478 9% 1,996,554
Total Expenses 126,032 137,794 91% 116,005 9% 548,659 598,394 92% 497,960 10% 1,682,628
Net Operating Income (Loss) 24,001 -6,873 -349% 4,571 425% 209,096 65,844 318% 199,518 5% 313,926
Net Other Income -217 -43,919 0% 5,736 -104% -46,714 -177,523 26% -275,141 -83% -596,550
Total Month Activity 23,784 -50,792 -47% 10,307 131% 162,382 -111,679 -145% -75,623 -315% -282,624

Current Month
April 30, 2025

Waukegan National Airport
Budget vs. Actuals: FY2025 Budget - FY25 P&L 

Year-To-Date
April 30, 2025
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2025

Actual Budget % of Budget Last Year % Change Actual Budget % of Budget Last Year % Change
Annual 
Budget

Net Operating Income

Income

   9210-4110 Interest Earned 0  125  152  -100% 333  500  537  -100% 1,500  

   9210-4217 Custom Service for Contract Labor - Prepaid 90,000  90,000  100% 0  . 180,429  180,000  100% 67,600  167% 360,000  

   9210-4220 Customs Service for Contract Labor Overtime 3,250  2,625  124% 2,200  48% 20,150  10,500  192% 6,600  205% 31,500  

   9210-4250 International Garbage Fee 3,145  2,800  112% 2,220  42% 8,695  11,200  78% 7,215  21% 33,600  

Total Income $              96,395  $              95,550  101% $                4,572  2008% $            209,608  $            202,200  104% $      81,952  156% $    426,600  

Expenses

   9210-6100 Contract Labor Customs Building 0  0  0  119,240  136,437  87% 113,844  5% 272,873  

   9210-6150 Contract Labor Customs Building - Overtime 3,552  2,625  135% 1,338  166% 10,576  10,500  101% 5,932  78% 31,500  

   9210-6240 Outside Services 2,479  1,351  183% 740  235% 6,490  5,404  120% 2,906  123% 16,216  

   9210-6280 Outside Services - Information Technology 822  3,333  25% 817  1% 36,816  13,332  276% 2,560  1338% 40,000  

   9210-6400 Office supplies 0  50  0% 0  0  200  0% 0  600  

   9210-6600 Building maintenance 280  1,000  28% 287  -3% 1,868  4,000  47% 1,435  30% 12,000  

   9210-6700 Customs Service Expense - Garbage Fee 3,025  2,800  108% 1,940  56% 7,715  11,200  69% 6,595  17% 33,600  

   9210-6720 Utilities 1,240  1,137  109% 1,177  5% 5,882  4,548  129% 5,289  11% 13,650  

Total Expenses $              11,399  $              12,296  93% $                6,300  81% $            188,588  $            185,621  102% $    138,561  36% $    420,439  

Net Operating Income $              84,996  $              83,254  102% -$              1,728  90% $              21,020  $              16,579  127% -$     56,609  90% $        6,161  

Non Operating Income

   9210-4775 U.S. Customs Building Rent Revenue 19,643  19,643  100% 7,149  175% 57,641  57,642  100% 45,147  28% 139,822  

Total Non-Operating Income $              19,643  $              19,643  100% $                7,149  175% $              57,641  $              57,642  100% $      45,147  28% $    139,822  

Debt Obligations

2519-0000 Capital One Bond Principal 0 0 0 77,745
   9210-6820 Interest Expense 0  0  0  0  0  0  54,627  
Total Debt Obligation 0 0 0 0 0 0 132,372

Capital Budget

   9210-6930 Capital Budget 0 0  0 0 0  0 0  
Total Capital Budget 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Recap of Month Activity by Type
Total Income 96,395 95,550 101% 4,572 2008% 209,608 202,200 104% 81,952 156% 426,600
Total Expenses 11,399 12,296 93% 6,300 81% 188,588 185,621 102% 138,561 36% 420,439

Net Operating Income (Loss) 84,996 83,254 102% -1,728 -5019% 21,020 16,579 127% -56,609 -137% 6,161
Plus WPDCBSA US Customs Building 19,643 19,643 100% 7,149 175% 57,641 57,642 100% 45,147 28% 139,822

Less debt principal and interest payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 -132,372

Less capital budget 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Month Activity 104,639 102,897 102% 5,421 1830% 78,660 74,221 106% -11,462 -786% 13,611

April 30, 2025 April 30, 2025

Waukegan National Airport  Customs
Budget vs. Actuals: 2024 Budget - FY24 P&L 

Current Month Year-To-Date



 
 
 
 

Financial Appendix  
Harbor 

 
 

  



Waukegan Port District
Profit & Loss Budget Performance
April 2025

Apr 25 Budget LY Jan - Apr 25 YTD Budget LY YTD Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

401.20 ꞏ Fuel- Gas

401.21 ꞏ Discounts Gas -38.34 0.00 -28.00 -38.34 0.00 0.00

401.20 ꞏ Fuel- Gas - Other 7,783.59 7,000.00 6,735.13 7,783.59 7,000.00 257,000.00

Total 401.20 ꞏ Fuel- Gas 7,745.25 7,000.00 6,707.13 7,745.25 7,000.00 257,000.00

402.20 ꞏ Fuel-Diesel

402.21 ꞏ Discount Diesel -0.10 0.00 -11.54 -0.10 0.00 -28.00 0.00

402.20 ꞏ Fuel-Diesel - Other 3,990.64 6,000.00 5,882.30 3,990.64 6,000.00 11,049.07 111,000.00

Total 402.20 ꞏ Fuel-Diesel 3,990.54 6,000.00 5,870.76 3,990.54 6,000.00 11,021.07 111,000.00

403.20 ꞏ Gift Shop Sales 132.01 400.00 338.92 331.31 400.00 488.92 9,100.00

404.20 ꞏ Vending Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

405.20 ꞏ Ice Sales 3.00 0.00 27.00 3.00 0.00 27.00 0.00

406.20 ꞏ Beverage Sales

406.21 ꞏ HCB Coffee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 406.20 ꞏ Beverage Sales 0.00 0.00 27.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

408.20 ꞏ Lease Revenues

408.21 ꞏ Daily Event Fees (Bldg) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

409.20 ꞏ Percentage of Gross Sales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

408.20 ꞏ Lease Revenues - Other 29,635.85 44,657.05 33,265.66 113,374.48 120,125.98 112,419.82 497,534.35

Total 408.20 ꞏ Lease Revenues 29,635.85 44,657.05 33,265.66 113,374.48 120,125.98 112,419.82 497,534.35

410.20 ꞏ Misc. Income 0.00 62.50 75.00 -4,996.84 250.00 225.00 750.00

411.20 ꞏ Interest Earned 2,771.02 500.00 1,744.79 13,205.25 2,000.00 5,335.12 6,000.00

413.20 ꞏ Slip Fee Seasonal Income 120,002.83 173,061.34 140,593.45 120,002.83 173,061.34 140,593.45 1,384,491.00

414.20 ꞏ Slip Fees - Refund and Cancel 500.00 0.00 811.00 -7,954.00

419.20 ꞏ Guest Slip Fees 1,109.91 2,000.00 2,011.55 1,109.91 2,000.00 2,011.55 47,000.00

421.23 ꞏ Launch Fees

421.20 ꞏ Launch Fees- Boater Seasonal 3,230.00 3,980.00

421.21 ꞏ Daily Launch Tokens 3,820.00 3,860.00

421.23 ꞏ Launch Fees - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00

Total 421.23 ꞏ Launch Fees 7,050.00 0.00 7,840.00 0.00 45,000.00

424.20 ꞏ Permit Fees 350.00 700.00 7,100.00 700.00 700.00 7,100.00 10,000.00

Total Income 173,290.41 234,380.89 197,734.26 264,116.73 311,537.32 280,349.98 2,367,875.35

Cost of Goods Sold

500.20 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold-Ship Store

503.20 ꞏ COGS-Gift Shop 68.62 320.00 365.49 -231.44 320.00 1,000.08 7,280.00

505.20 ꞏ COGS-Ice 2.52 14.58 2.52 14.58

510.20 ꞏ Shipping, Handling and Service 16.00 16.00

Total 500.20 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold-Ship Store 87.14 320.00 380.07 -212.92 320.00 1,014.66 7,280.00
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Apr 25 Budget LY Jan - Apr 25 YTD Budget LY YTD Annual Budget

602.20 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold- Gas 5,088.91 5,600.00 5,050.29 5,088.91 5,600.00 8,463.36 205,600.00

602.21 ꞏ Cost of Goods Sold-Diesel 2,628.18 4,140.00 4,463.79 2,628.18 4,140.00 7,326.49 76,590.00

Total COGS 7,804.23 10,060.00 9,894.15 7,504.17 10,060.00 16,804.51 289,470.00

Gross Profit 165,486.18 224,320.89 187,840.11 256,612.56 301,477.32 263,545.47 2,078,405.35

Expense

614.00 ꞏ Charitable Contributions 132.57 132.57

614.20 ꞏ Employee Appreciation 0.00 0.00 765.64 250.00 750.00

624.20 ꞏ Outside Services 0.00 2,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 6,035.00 2,000.00

626.20 ꞏ Outside Services-Management Fee 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 26,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00 78,000.00

627.20 ꞏ Outside Services- F3 Marina P/R 43,266.63 65,714.91 60,382.06 170,005.65 226,659.84 122,060.91 732,606.12

628.20 ꞏ Outside Services- IT

628.21 ꞏ Software Subscriptions 0.00 88.00 3,558.00

628.20 ꞏ Outside Services- IT - Other 2,829.50 2,687.00 5,134.64 8,861.05 12,874.00 20,299.12 32,248.00

Total 628.20 ꞏ Outside Services- IT 2,829.50 2,687.00 5,134.64 8,949.05 12,874.00 23,857.12 32,248.00

632.20 ꞏ Outside Service - Property Ins 12,350.37 11,446.93 13,657.25 37,067.78 49,340.79 91,874.76 150,000.00

640.20 ꞏ Office Supplies 1,608.30 625.00 870.79 3,659.40 2,500.00 1,291.67 7,500.00

641.20 ꞏ Janitorial Supplies 584.04 1,000.00 621.27 2,382.27 4,000.00 1,009.82 12,000.00

642.20 ꞏ Postage Expense 0.00 0.00 269.00 600.00 29.73 2,000.00

64300 ꞏ Meals and Entertainment 0.00 138.89 0.00 666.67 2,000.00

646.20 ꞏ Vehicle Operation & Maint 94.52 3,000.00 281.90 977.12 3,000.00 424.57 15,000.00

660.20 ꞏ Building & Grounds Maint.

660.21 ꞏ Security and Access Maintenance 0.00 0.00 290.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

660.25 ꞏ HVAC 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 2,000.00

660.30 ꞏ Tools 597.95 0.00 2,169.90 1,000.00 1,000.00

660.31 ꞏ Trash Removal 1,282.72 2,500.00 1,413.75 5,688.84 10,000.00 2,898.72 30,000.00

660.32 ꞏ Electrical Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

660.33 ꞏ Keys/Lock Repairs 26.00 0.00 553.00 250.00 500.00

660.34 ꞏ Roof Flashing 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

660.35 ꞏ Plumbing Repairs 908.00 0.00 908.00 1,500.00 4,000.00

660.36 ꞏ Signage 49.60 0.00 49.60 500.00 206.49 1,500.00

660.37 ꞏ Landscaping and Grounds 0.00 2,650.00 3,200.00 1,600.00 2,650.00 3,200.00 20,000.00

660.38 ꞏ Exterminating 325.00 0.00 1,950.00 300.00 300.00

660.39 ꞏ Access Maintenance 0.00 786.25

660.40 ꞏ Fire & Life Safety 1,218.00 1,300.00 2,564.50 2,925.00 2,800.00 3,684.00 8,200.00

660.41 ꞏ Fire & Life Safety (Fire Panel) 0.00 0.00

660.42 ꞏ Dock Maint (Materials) 724.94 2,083.33 285.20 2,005.31 8,749.99 285.20 25,000.00

660.43 ꞏ Fuel Dock Maintenance 673.02 416.67 673.02 1,666.64 5,000.00

660.20 ꞏ Building & Grounds Maint. - Other 1,700.77 2,500.00 1,268.22 6,291.21 10,000.00 5,235.37 30,000.00

Total 660.20 ꞏ Building & Grounds Maint. 7,506.00 11,450.00 8,731.67 25,890.13 46,416.63 15,509.78 138,500.00

661.20 ꞏ Uniforms/ Small Equip-Harbor 0.00 1,000.00 96.60 4,000.00 5,000.00

665.20 ꞏ Memb, Conf & Education 0.00 0.00 275.00 649.97 4,000.00 510.00 4,000.00

665.21 ꞏ Meals & Entertainment Harbor
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Apr 25 Budget LY Jan - Apr 25 YTD Budget LY YTD Annual Budget

665.22 ꞏ Mileage Harbor 0.00 346.50

665.21 ꞏ Meals & Entertainment Harbor - Other 0.00 216.39

Total 665.21 ꞏ Meals & Entertainment Harbor 0.00 562.89

665.25 ꞏ Marina Events 2,014.30 0.00 6,618.07 0.00 10,000.00

667.20 ꞏ Monthly - Yearly OSubscriptions 732.00 1,000.00 780.74 2,015.00 4,000.00 2,466.35 12,000.00

672.20 ꞏ Utilities

672.30 ꞏ Electricity 4,418.74 5,500.00 819.79 20,468.98 22,000.00 19,783.96 65,000.00

672.40 ꞏ Water and Sewer 691.12 1,000.00 181.47 8,281.96 4,000.00 1,792.00 12,000.00

672.50 ꞏ Gas 3,203.88 1,000.00 740.04 3,459.55 4,000.00 3,175.96 12,000.00

672.60 ꞏ Internet 993.90 1,800.00 3,855.57 7,200.00 21,600.00

672.20 ꞏ Utilities - Other 0.00 318.16 5,884.35 880.13

Total 672.20 ꞏ Utilities 9,307.64 9,300.00 2,059.46 41,950.41 37,200.00 25,632.05 110,600.00

674.20 ꞏ Advertising 0.00 0.00 2,800.00 6,092.21 9,000.00 2,800.00 10,000.00

676.20 ꞏ Promotions 200.15 200.00 -141.00 1,457.79 1,457.64 -141.00 5,000.00

677.20 ꞏ Operations Permits and Licenses 0.00 69.49 200.00 3,329.49

679.20 ꞏ Credit Card Service Charge

679.21 ꞏ Payment Innovator Fees -285.06 -281.98

679.20 ꞏ Credit Card Service Charge - Other 1,697.00 200.00 324.71 1,789.73 800.00 -528.58 2,400.00

Total 679.20 ꞏ Credit Card Service Charge 1,411.94 200.00 324.71 1,507.75 800.00 -528.58 2,400.00

680.20 ꞏ Cash Short/ Over -2.99 4.98 -2.96 14.97

69810 ꞏ Bank Service Charges 0.00 49.13 337.04 355.64

Total Expense 88,534.97 116,262.73 109,992.40 337,583.38 434,765.57 324,016.34 1,331,604.12

Net Ordinary Income 76,951.21 108,058.16 77,847.71 -80,970.82 -133,288.25 -60,470.87 746,801.23

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

440.20 ꞏ Harbor - Other Income

440.22 ꞏ Misc Settlement monies 0.00 0.00

Total 440.20 ꞏ Harbor - Other Income 0.00 0.00

Total Other Income 0.00 0.00

Other Expense

638.20 ꞏ Depreciation Exp-H 0.00 73,193.13 73,193.13 0.00 292,772.52 292,772.52 878,317.56

682.20 ꞏ Interest Expense 14,822.00 14,822.00 0.00 63,278.03 59,288.00 177,863.93

692.20 ꞏ Capital Budget 0.00 0.00 -22,371.08 0.00 185,000.00 -16,077.18 185,000.00

851.20 ꞏ Loss on Disposal of Assets 0.00 11,934.68

852.20 ꞏ Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

853.20 ꞏ Legal Expense 6,058.50 5,833.00 21,555.75 15,953.00 23,332.66 40,852.75 70,000.00

854.20 ꞏ Audit Expenses 0.00 5,000.00 2,750.00 -150.00 5,000.00 2,750.00 17,000.00

Total Other Expense 20,880.50 98,848.13 75,127.80 91,015.71 565,393.18 320,298.09 1,328,181.49

Net Other Income -20,880.50 -98,848.13 -75,127.80 -91,015.71 -565,393.18 -320,298.09 -1,328,181.49
Net Income 56,070.71 9,210.03 2,719.91 -171,986.53 -698,681.43 -380,768.96 -581,380.26
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